

# New Zealand Gazette

# **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 17 AUGUST 1999

# TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

### **NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE**

#### TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 1999/30

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 7th September 1999

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 7th September 1999. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
  - the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- 2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;
  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
  - present and potential output;
  - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- 3 All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
  - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
  - full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.

16. Ref: Nuda 87% polyamide, 13% lycra - 74 metres

Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Commerce quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2402.20	60,000 only Omega Standard cigarettes, not for resale – period 7/99 to 6/01	British American Tobacco C/- Perry Kerr PO Box 31-387 LOWER HUTT	99	997350J	MS
3402.13.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Non-ionic surfactants viz: Lutensol A03, A04, A05, A07, A08, A010, A0109, A011, A030 and A03109		99	988561H	v
3402.13.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Non-ionic surfactants viz: Lutensol AO range 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 89, 10, 109, 11, 30 and 3109	BASF New Zealand Ltd C/- Meadows Freight Ltd PO Box 53-012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997353C	v
3402.90.00	Keiralon MFB multifunctional surfactant for treatment of textiles	BASF New Zealand Ltd C/- Meadows Freight Ltd PO Box 53-012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997351G	A
3923.30.00	P.E.T. bottles, Gamma irradiated	Life Technologies Ltd PO Box 12-502 Penrose AUCKLAND	99	997352E	A
3924.90.01) 7324.90.00)	Wall mounted tissue dispenser	Castrol NZ Ltd C/- AEI NZ Ltd PO Box 1744 WELLINGTON	99	997355K	A
3926.10.90	Copy holders, plastic	ACCO International NZ Ltd C/- AEI Ltd PO Box 1744 WELLINGTON	99	997354A	Α
4818.90.00	Surgical operating drapes and instrument wraps	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997343F	A
60.01) 60.02)	1. Ref: Punchaw 93%, polyamide, 7% elasthan – 300 metres 2. Ref: 5655/2032 63% polyester, 34% viscose, 3% elastane – 300 metres 3. Ref: KDN5269 100% polyester malon – 5175 metres 4. Ref: Organza 100% polyamide – 150 metres 5. Ref: Nucleo 100% polyamide – 1230 metres 6. Ref: Particolare 87% polyamide, 13% elastomero – 260 metres 7. Ref: Niko 92% polyamide, 8% elastomero – 100 metres 8. Ref: 3705-A 100% polyester – 3144 metres 9. Ref: 12037 100% polyester crushed crepe – 3012 metres 10. Ref: BF1106 100% polyester – 5395 metres 11. Ref: 12048 100% nylon jersey tulle – 3710 metres 12. Ref: 12222 49% acrylic, 22% nylon, 29% wool – 1206 metres 13. Ref: 1945 Furrow 100% polyester – 455 metres 14. Ref: 73132/1155 80% polyamide, 20% elastan – 1088 metres	Import Management Ltd PO Box 1167 AUCKLAND	99	997363L	IM

# **CUSTOMS EDITION**

Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 1999/30-continued

Tariff	Name and Address	Part	Appn.	*Cate	gory	
Item	Name and Address Description of Goods of Applicant	II Ref.	Ref. No.	of App	n.	
60.01) 60.02)	1. Ref: 5030/12080 100% cotton – 1600 metres 2. Ref: 8170 100% cotton – 2000 metres	No.	Import Management Ltd PO Box 1167	99	997362B	IM
	3. Ref: 2803 95% cotton, 5% elastic – 500 metres 4. Ref: 7361 100% cotton – 1500 metres 5. Ref: 7360 100% cotton – 1500 metres 6. Ref: 8240 95% cotton, 5% elastic – 500 metre 7. Ref: S7256 acrylic, nylon, polyester – 8000 m 8. Ref: SHP-370 97% acrylic polyester, 3% span 9. Ref: RI-9026 73% polyester, 27% rayon – 20 10. Ref: J308 71% viscose, 29% polyester – 400 11. Ref: Doppio 80% wool, 20% nylon – 200 n 12. Ref: Poel 80% wool, 20% polyamide – 4000 13. Ref: Lulu 100% polyester – 1221 metres 14. Ref: 2749 57% polyacrylic, 43% wool – 50 n 15. Ref: Hannover 46% polyamide, 38% viscose	AUCKLAND				
6002.10.35	16. Ref: 0525 100% polyester crepe – 1500 metr Fabric, lycra 5%, modal micro 95%		R & WH Symington PO Box 578	99	997364J	A
			PALMERSTON NORTH			
6114.20.01) 6114.20.09) 6114.30.01) 6114.30.09)	Sleeveless type garments, with shoulder straps, he band and designed principally as undergarment was crop tops. This concession does not include by Normal  Ad Valorem 19	vear, usually known	Bendon Limited C/- PO Box 53 004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997342H	A
		CA 6.5 LLDC 15 Pac Free CA .35c				
		less 7.5				
6201.13.01) 6201.19.01) 6202.13.00) 6202.19.00) 6210.20.00) 6210.30.00) 6210.40.00) 6210.50.00) 6210.50.09) 6211.33.01) 6211.39.01)	Anti exposure coveralls and worksuits; aviation of jackets, trousers, vests, worksuits and coveralls; made of PU coated nylon twill outer and designer minus celsius conditions	bib and brace overalls;	Sandford Industries Ltd C/- PO Box 14232 CHRISTCHURCH AIRPORT	99	997340A	A
6210.10.01) 6210.10.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Bonded polyethylene, disposable sterile smocks a	and gowns		99	701486E	v
6210.10.01) 6210.10.09)	REQUESTED APPROVAL Disposable sterile smocks and gowns, including s	sets	Pengelly's Ltd PO Box 14621 Kilbirnie WELLINGTON	99	997365G	v
7010.92.50	300ml hexagonal jars – 42,240 units only – perio	d 8/99 to 1/00	ACI Glass Manufacturing PO Box 73 012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997346L	IM
7010.92.50) 7010.93.70) 7010.93.50)	Bottle 375ml – 150,000 units Bottle 250ml – 50,000 units Bottle 370ml – 100,000 units – period 7/99 to 7/01		Wild Appetite Ltd PO Box 331 215 Takapuna AUCKLAND	99	997344D	IM
7010.93.90	330ml DB Amb commodity MK4 bottle - 10,000 - period 8/99 to 1/00	0,000 units	ACI Glass Manufacturing PO Box 73 012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997347J	IM
7010.93.90	330ml NZB stubbie one bottle, 13,000,000 units	- period 8/99 to 1/00	ACI Glass Manufacturing PO Box 73 012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997345B	IM
7310.29.01	25 litre stainless steel beer kegs		Lion Nathan Ltd C/- Daniel Silva Ltd PO Box 305 AUCKLAND	99	997366E	A

Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 1999/30-continued

Tariff Item	Name and Address	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Categ of Appr		
item	Description of Goods of Applicant	REI.	NO.	Appı	1.	
8302.49.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Venetian blind components, viz: headrail shafts, drums, ladder cord clip, snap in bracket	cord locks, tape		99	983534C	v
8302.49.09	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Venetian blind components, viz: head rail shafts, drums, ladder cord clips, snap in brackets, venetions.	· •	Window Treatments NZ Ltd C/- Anglo Pacific International PO Box 14-107 CHRISTCHURCH	99	997341K	v
8465.99.00	Debarker - log (ring) - second hand ex Australia	ı	Waimea Sawmillers Ltd PO Box 7004 NELSON	99	997360F	CE
8479.89.00	Motorised fabric inspection frame, with overhead	d lights and two roll wind	LEP International PO Box 16-559 Hornby CHRISTCHURCH	99	997356Н	CE
8479.89.00	Oil changing apparatus suited for use in motor ve transmission fluid exchanges	ehicle automatic	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53-004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	997359B	A
8609.00.09	Shipping containers, steel, second hand		Tiger Containers Ltd PO Box 1590 CHRISTCHURCH	99	997317A	A
9401.61.00	Electrically operated lift and recline chairs		Independence Ltd C/- Oceanair Customs & Freight Ltd PO Box 107006 Airport Oaks AUCKLAND	99	997357F	A
9404.10.00) 9404.21.00)	Mattress and bed base components viz: Dual support spring unit Grid support fitting Wire grid system Steel spines Shaped polyurethane sheets		Bliss Corporation Ltd PO Box 36-565 Northcote AUCKLAND	99	997358D	A

# Category of Application:

A	_	General Approval
CE	-	Capital Equipment
IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
IP	-	Inadequate Production
MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples
RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
S	_	Shortfall
SS	-	Special Situation
V	-	Variation of Existing Concession
W	~	Withdrawal of Concession
+	_	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of August 1999.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.

Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 30) 1999

- 1, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIDCT	SCHEDUL	E

		Concessions Approved			·			
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part II Ref. Ref. No.		Effective From	re To
A	3214.90.00	Polyurethane based waterproofing system, suited for the protection of structures from water penetration	Free	Free	99	997249J	6/99	**
Α	3402.11.00	Ammonium lauryl ether sulphate	Free	Free	99	997250B	6/99	
x	3919.90.09) 3920.10.09) 3920.42.09)	Print mounting and presentation, dry mount and heat seal film	Free	Free	99	997361D	1/88	
A	3926.90.69) 7326.90.09) 7419.99.19) 8424.89.18) 8481.80.19)	Hand held shower spray heads and sets and parts thereof, with or without water supply connections, designed for mains pressure systems	Free	Free	99	997247B	4/99	
Α	7415.32.00	Silicon bronze carriage/coach bolts and nuts	Free	Free	99	997252J	6/99	
A	8414.90.49	Components of mixed/axial flow fans viz: Die cast alloy hubs, clamp plates and blades to ISO5081 BS848 Moulded polypropylene impellors to BS848 Pressed aluminium wings to BS848 Pressed steel impellors to BS848	Free	Free	99	997255C	6/99	
Α	8479.10.00	Hydraulic sweeper broom attachments suited for front or rear mounting on wheel loaders and tractors	Free	Free	99	997257K	6/99	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

Concessi	on Approvals	Subject to	Prescribed	Purposes ar	nd Conditions

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effecti	ve
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
IM	5111.11.08	Viscose 57%, wool 38%, lycra 5% – 600m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	997327D	7/99	4/00
1141	5111.11.08	Wool 38%, viscose 56%, lycra 4%, polyester 2% – 3000m <sup>2</sup>	FICE	1166	99	9913210	1199	4/00
	5111.11.08	Wool 60%, cashmere 30%, other fabrics 10% – 3000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5111.11.08	Wool 100% – 1000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5111.11.08	Wool 100% - 1200m <sup>2</sup>						
	5111.11.08	Wool $100\% - 4500$ m <sup>2</sup>						
IM	5112.11.08	Wool $100\% - 3500$ m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	997330D	7/99	4/00
	5112.19.00	Wool 91%, viscose 9% – 1500m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.19.00	Wool 91%, viscose 9% – 3500m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.19.00	Wool 92%, viscose 8% – 3000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.19.00	Wool $100\% - 6000$ m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.20.08	Wool 62%, polyester 28%, elastane 5%, other fabrics 5% – 4000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.20.08	Wool 70%, polyester 30% – 1000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.20.08	Wool 70%, polyamide 30% – 1500m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.20.08	Wool 80%, nylon 20% – 2500m <sup>2</sup>						
	5515.13.29	Polyester 54%, wool 44%, elastane 2% – 5000m <sup>2</sup>						
IM	60.01)	1. Ref: Sultano 100% viscose – 800 metres	г.	г	00	0070177	£ 100	<b>A</b> (00
IIVI			Free	Free	99	997217L	5/99	2/00
	60.02)	2 Ref: Alicudi 76% viscose, 19% linen, 5% elastomero – 400 metres						
		3. Ref: KDN 9349S 100% polyester hi-twist – 7000 metres						

4. Ref: SF-7R94 polynosic knit – 264 metres 5. Ref: JS-C39261 100% polyester – 3000 metres

12. Ref: TXC-38 100% polyester – 1043 metres 13. Ref: UN999 80% polyester, 20% elastane – 60 metres 14. Ref: 11953, 11934/8240 95% cotton, 5% elastic – 400 metres

15. Ref: 1479 95% cotton, 5% elastic – 200 metres 16. Ref: 4450 95% cotton, 5% elastic – 250 metres 17. Ref: 11839/2501F 100% cotton – 300 metres

8. Ref: Toronto 74% wool, 26% polyamide – 61 metres 9. Ref: Harem 94% polyester, 6% spandex – 156 metres 10. Ref: Miren 90% nylon, 5% polyester, 5% spandex – 285 metres 11. Ref: J S Pleat 100% polyester matt jersey pleated – 1430 metres

6. Ref: Ameca 52% polyamide, 43% viscose, 5% elastane – 43 metres 7. Ref: Balsas 52% polyamide, 43% viscose, 5% elastane – 68 metres

# **NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE**

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 1999/30 - continued

	Tariff			Peter of Peter		Part Rates of Duty II		T100 - 41	
	Item	Description of Goods			r Duty   Pref.	II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effecti From	ve To
	<u> </u>	Description of Goods		14011111	rici.	No.	110.	TIOM	
		18. Ref: 12036/25RI 100% cotto	on - 1200 metres						
		19. Ref: Organza 100% polyami	de – 352 metres						
M	60.02	60,000 pieces of circular knitted	fabric	Free	Free	99	997259F	9/99	3/0
M	60.02	Warp knitted fabrics viz:		Free	Free	99	997245F	5/99	6/9
		Pattern No.	Quantity M <sup>2</sup>						
		68061 (A)	1664.850						
		JS-C39503	372.400						
		12081 (A)	1839.570						
		FL882	2257.200						
		921235	1122.080						
		Divers (A)	2630.080						
		12081 (B)	487.770						
			2379.020						
			2175.150						
		D774B-Q400	1389.320						
			409.360						
		Style 1440/00	2810.330						
			4703.800						
	60.02	Warp knitted fabrics viz:		Free	Free	99	997168J	10/98	4/99
		Pattern No. 91325 – 4246.060m <sup>2</sup>	•						
		Pattern No. 97957 – 1057m <sup>2</sup>							
		Pattern No. 12081 – 11000m <sup>2</sup>							
		Pattern No. 9979/10013 - 1450n							
		Pattern No. 10108/10126 - 3857	.040m²						
		Pattern No. 9981 – 1002.540m <sup>2</sup>							
		Pattern No. 97720 - 2182.96m <sup>2</sup>							
		Pattern No. 95496 – 1852.160m <sup>2</sup>							
		Pattern No. 95196 – 1276.040m <sup>2</sup>							
		Pattern No. 4646 – 11875m <sup>2</sup>							
		Pattern No. 9759 – 675m <sup>2</sup>							
		Pattern No. 9873 – 411.570m <sup>2</sup>							
		Pattern No. 95094 – 2892.180m <sup>2</sup>							
		Pattern No. 12020 – 1063.765m <sup>2</sup>							
		Pattern No. 24206 FL207 – 965.1	840m						
	0.440.00.00	Pattern No. 10236 – 304.760m <sup>2</sup>		_	_				
Œ	8419.39.00	Can component dryer		Free	Free	99	997256A	6/99	1/00
Œ	8479.89.00		stiles recycling line, incorporating	Free	Free	99	997248L	6/99	11/9
Æ	8479.89.00		e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery	Free	Free	99	997248L	6/99	11/5
E	8479.89.00	cutting machine, mixing machine	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery	Free	Free	99	997248L	6/99	11/9
	8479.89.00	cutting machine, mixing machine	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment	Free	Free	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	997248L	6/99	11/9
		cutting machine, mixing machine	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE			Part			
	Tariff	cutting machine, mixing machine filling machine, ancillary connec	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE	Rates o	f Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
		cutting machine, mixing machine	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE		f Duty	Part			11/9 ve To
	Tariff Item	cutting machine, mixing machine filling machine, ancillary connec	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE	Rates o	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv	ve
	Tariff Item	cutting machine, mixing machine filling machine, ancillary connect Description of Goods  Print film	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE	Rates o	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item	cutting machine, mixing machine filling machine, ancillary connec	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE	Rates o	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv	ve To
	Tariff Item	cutting machine, mixing machine filling machine, ancillary connect Description of Goods  Print film	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE  Concession Approvals Withdrawn	Rates o	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item 3919.90.09 60.02	cutting machine, mixing machine filling machine, ancillary connect Description of Goods  Print film	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item 3919.90.09 60.02	cutting machine, mixing machine filling machine, ancillary connect beautiful machine,	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item 3919.90.09 60.02	cutting machine, mixing machine filling machine, ancillary connect Description of Goods  Print film	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item 3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²	e, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item 3919.90.09 60.02	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods	c, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item 3919.90.09 60.02 Tariff Item 3926.90.69	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Flexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neop	c, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods	c, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item 3919.90.09 60.02 Tariff Item 3926.90.69	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Flexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neop	c, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Flexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neop	c, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Flexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neopy Non woven self-adhesive bra	c, sack filling machine, cushion/upholstery ting equipment  THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01) 6212.90.09)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Plexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neopy Non woven self-adhesive bra	FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decliner fuel and waste, made from nylon fabric, rine/nitrile compound	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01) 6212.90.09)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Plexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neop Non woven self-adhesive bra	FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined fuel and waste, made from nylon fabric, rine/nitrile compound	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01) 6212.90.09)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Plexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neop Non woven self-adhesive bra  oval:  A - G CE - C GT - G	FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined fuel and waste, made from nylon fabric, rine/nitrile compound	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01) 6212.90.09)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Flexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neop Non woven self-adhesive bra  oval:  A - G CE - C GT - G IM - In	FOURTH SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined fuel and waste, made from nylon fabric, rine/nitrile compound	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01) 6212.90.09)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Flexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neop Non woven self-adhesive bra  oval:  A - G CE - C GT - G IM - In IP - In	FOURTH SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined  fuel and waste, made from nylon fabric, rine/nitrile compound  eneral Approval apital Equipment toods in Transit aputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01) 6212.90.09)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Flexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neop Non woven self-adhesive bra  oval:  A - G GT - G GM - Ir IP - Ir MS - M	FOURTH SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined  fuel and waste, made from nylon fabric, rine/nitrile compound  eneral Approval apital Equipment toods in Transit uputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply hadequate Production	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01) 6212.90.09)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Plexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neopy Non woven self-adhesive bra  Oval:  A - G GT - G IM - Ir IP - Ir MS - M RUC - R	FOURTH SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined  fuel and waste, made from nylon fabric, rine/nitrile compound  feneral Approval apital Equipment foods in Transit uputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply ladequate Production fanufacturers' Samples	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01) 6212.90.09)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Plexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neopy Non woven self-adhesive bra  Oval:  A - G GT - G IM - Ir IP - Ir MS - M RUC - R S - Si	FOURTH SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined  fuel and waste, made from nylon fabric, rine/nitrile compound  feneral Approval lapital Equipment loods in Transit laputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply ladequate Production fanufacturers' Samples levocation of Unused Concession	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	Tariff Item  3919.90.09 60.02  Tariff Item  3926.90.69 6212.90.01) 6212.90.09)	Description of Goods  Print film Warp 304.760m²  Description of Goods  Plexible marine tanks for water, coated on both sides with a neopy Non woven self-adhesive bra  Oval:  A - G GT - G IM - Ir IP - Ir MS - M RUC - R S - Si SS - S	FOURTH SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn  FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined  fuel and waste, made from nylon fabric, rine/nitrile compound  feneral Approval apital Equipment cods in Transit apital Equipmen	Rates o Normal 	f Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No. 680560E 997168J Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 1999/30 - continued

#### NOTE

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of August 1999.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce

